
 

 

eXplore Lawrence Board Meeting Agenda 

Friday 11/07/25 

1 P.M. Carnegie Building  

 
1. Approval of Minutes 

 
2. Financials 

 
3. Tourism Economics Website Impact Calculator 

 
4. Staff Reports 

 
5. Executive Director Report: 
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Explore Lawrence 

Board of Directors Meeting 

September 26, 2025 

Present: Drew Gaschler, Chair, Heather Shull, Emily Peterson, Mike Logan, Kirk Goodman, 
Commissioner Amber Sellers 

Present Online:  Luis Ruiz, Anthea Scouffas 

Absent:, Tina Tourtillott, Heidi Champagne, Margann Bennett 

Staff: Kim Anspach, Executive Director, Ruth DeWitt (notetaker) 

Drew called the meeting to order at 1:05 PM 

MINUTES/FINANCIALS:  

Approved August minutes (Kirk, Heather) 

Kim presented the financials, she and Tina did not have a chance to review them.  Kim believes what’s in 
the report is current and correct.  The TGT payment is not reflected in the report, but will be in the next 
one.  The Q3 numbers will be included in November’s report and the board will do a deep dive into that 
financial report. 

There is a correction in the line for employee anniversary gifts, which need to have payroll taxes paid. 
That correction has been made. 

The board accepted the financials. 

STAFF REPORTS: 

MARKETING: 

Highlights: 

August was a busy month for marketing efforts.  Allison has been gone a full month, and Laurel has done 
a terrific job of keeping up with the marketing presence through lots of live music events, creating a new 
game day guide for the opening of the Booth, cocktail trail, and agritourism events. She has also been 
committed to gathering evergreen content and other video pieces that have been getting a lot of 
traction.   

Website: 

Our website growth is 11% over August of 2024, the event count is 10 events per user, which reflects 
how long and how many clicks people are doing on the website.   The Summer of Fun passport, the 
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Visitor Guide promotions, and the events calendar remain the highest traffic pages on the site. Paid 
views ae down slightly over August last year.   

Social Media: 

Our social media platforms continue to grow.  We increased by 1,200 followers in August!  We are 
reaching new levels of engagement.  

The enews letter is also doing well.  We have 9,000 subscribers on our distribution list, and the last 
newsletter had over 4,000 opens.    We continue to grow the list with the IMG sports package. 

We have over 40,000 cumulative followers now over all our platforms and that is in spite of dropping 
Twitter last year.   

Performance Outcomes: 

Luis congratulated the department on the metrics, but urged Kim to think more deeply about tying 
those metrics into performance.  For example, what does an increase in web traffic mean to the visitor 
landscape in Lawrence?  These are the kinds of questions the city will be asking of us as we come 
through World Cup into 2027, we’ll need to tie these outcomes together in the future.   

Heather asked if there is a difference between the Facebook metrics between mobile and desktop.  Kim 
said we can get an answer for next meeting.  

 

MOBILE VISITOR CENTER: 

The team has been working on the van wrap design with Side Studio.  The designs are very exciting and 
we’re honing the concepts with consistent meetings.  The interior build will start in October.    

 

SALES:   

Sales is showing a slight growth in occupancy over last month, and the ADR (average daily rate) is 
climbing a bit too.  We are 37% to our economic impact goals and working several assists and some new 
leads, a few from the conferences Laura attended in the spring.   

The short term rental report is showing futures tapering off with football season coming to a close, and 
the ADR is decreasing slightly.  We will be getting close to seeing ADR for World Cup in a few months.  

 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR’S REPORT: 

Hiring Report:  

The hiring team will be conducting three in-person interviews for the DOS position next week.  They 
have hotel and sales experience, and the first round of screenings went well.   

Kim was excited to share she has made an offer for the marketing director position.  She was unable 
to disclose the candidate’s name as the background checks and final details have not been finalized 
yet.  Kim thanked the hiring committee for their thorough work.  
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Tourism Summit: 

Kim reported on the second annual successful tourism summit.  The awardees were:  Tourism 
Champion, David Ranallo, Hotel Employee of the Year, Hanna White Bull, Event of the Year, 
Shaboozey (3rd Annual Rock Chalk Block Party), and the Partner of the Year, Watkins Museum of 
History.   

The programming was a great combination of inspiration and practical information with a deep dive 
in the works of Gordon Parks, by Ann Dean; a cultural awareness discussion and exercises with 
Megan Greene of the KU International Affairs Department, and finally customer service tips and 
tricks to welcome all, but especially international visitors by Rachel Guffey of Jungle House and 
Squishingtons.   

We had about 75 attendees, and it was more local this year than last, which we really liked.  Ruth 
enjoyed working with committee members and liked looping in their work to put on a great event.  
Maceli’s did a fantastic job and the survey responses so far have all been really positive so far.  If 
any board members have feedback, please share with Ruth.  

 

Board vacancy: 

Anthea is retiring in 2026, which leaves an open board seat.  She serves is in the cultural 
representative seat on the board.  Kim asked if any board members would be interested in working 
with her to gather ideas of people to serve.  Emily offered to help Kim in recruiting a new member.   

 

TGT Increase:  

Luis gave an update on the TGT increase.  The increased passed on second reading on September 2, 
2025.  It is then published consecutive Saturdays in the Journal World, and then the 60-day 
comment period starts (somewhere between the end of Sept and Oct 1).  That will put the end of the 
comment period around December 1, at which time the Kansas Dept of Revenue will change it’s 
collection rates for Lawrence, and then the new rates should be in effect January 1.  We should see 
the first disbursements by April.   

Until then, the eXplore Lawrence 2026 budget is flat-funded off 2025 amounts. Kim will present that 
to the board and submit the line item budget to the city.   

When the increase goes through, the city will determine a budget amendment to increase our lines 
per the amount we projected getting and allocated for necessary World Cup activities.  Luis has set 
up Casey at the City to work with Kim, Lindsay, and Porter to make sure there is a smooth transition 
as this takes place.   

 

Ruth presented the idea of a hospitality support fund from the TGT increase in future years after 
World Cup.  This could be a dedicated line in the eXplore Lawrence budget to be used by hotels 
(other hospitality partners) to attend conferences/tradeshows, travel expenses for them, or other 
professional development opportunities that is a direct result they can feel from the incresae in the 
TGT rates.  More discussion is needed, but the board seemed open to that idea.   
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Before then, Ruth presented the idea of working with the restaurant association (or other groups) to 
ensure that some of the increased money and money allocated for World Cup be used to support 
hospitality front line workers with added expenses related to increased workload during the World 
Cup.  For example extra shifts, extra child care expenses, household help, health care needs, or 
mental health needs.  Commissioner Sellers said that would be a great point of advocacy and show 
the needs in the community for the workers.  It also ties issues into the state and the recognition of 
TGT and how important it is to our community.   

Emily shared how the Restaurant Association’s system works and will help in collaborating on this 
idea.  More to come.   

 

ADJOURNMENT: 

Drew moved the board into executive session at 1:51 pm (MSP Anthea, Emily) 

The executive session adjourned at 1:58 pm, and the meeting was adjourned concurrently.   

Next meeting is Friday November 7 at 1:00 pm in the Carnegie Building.  

 
Respectfully submitted, 
Ruth DeWitt 

















SEPTEMBER 2025

MARKETING REPORT

SEPTEMBER MARKETING SUMMARY

Our September marketing campaigns focused on events and live music such as Live on Mass and the LBC Block Party, the

visitor guide, and unmistakable events. We also focused on evergreen content, visitor guide orders, and marketing our events

calendar. Our page hits align with our persona marketing strategy, showing we engage with the correct consumer.

Active users Active users (previous year)

Sep 1, 2024
Oct 7, 2024

Nov 12, 2024
Dec 18, 2024

Jan 23, 2025
Feb 28, 2025

Apr 5, 2025
May 11, 2025

Jun 16, 2025
Jul 22, 2025

Aug 27, 2025
0

1K

2K

3K

4K

Event count

448,480
 -16.7%

Event count per user

11.57
 -4.1%

EXPLORELAWRENCE.COM

In September, the total number of website users was 39,742, a decrease of 11.6% from September last year. Each user averaged

almost 12 "events" on the site, including page views, scrolls, link clicks, video views, etc. Page views slightly dropped from

September of last year, to 112,631. The overall numbers from September 2024 are inflated due to Live on Mass: Shaboozey, with

unprecedented traffic.

Page title Views % Δ

Events Calendar - Unmistakably Lawren… 23,556 -20.2%

Haskell Indian Art Market 4,684 23.2%

Explore - Unmistakably Lawrence 4,339 2.8%

Eat - Unmistakably Lawrence 4,228 -15.8%

Live on Mass Presents: Brass on Mass B… 3,835 -

Arts & Culture - Unmistakably Lawrence 3,260 618.1%

Concerts & Live Music 2,734 -15.1%

Lawrence Cocktail Trail 2,613 3,479.5%

Art in the Park 2,466 -37.2%

(not set) 2,243 235.8%

Downtown & Mass Street 2,098 -28.6%

Here Comes September’s Live Music Cal… 2,080 -

▼

Total users

39,742
 -11.6%

Views

112,631
 -20.3%

PAGE PERFORMANCE ACQUISITION 

Session default channel group Sessions % Δ

Organic Search 23,973 -17.9%

Organic Social 11,514 5.1%

Direct 4,846 -13.8%

Paid Search 3,795 -54.2%

Display 3,471 126.6%

Paid Social 2,969 146.2%

Referral 1,052 -40.2%

Email 815 43.0%

Paid Other 167 -

Unassigned 160 18.5%

Cross-network 52 -

▼



EXPLORELAWRENCE.COM

Monthly user demographics and traffic acquisition

Kansas
Missouri
Texas
Illinois
Iowa
Oklahoma
Minnesota
Colorado
Wisconsin
Others

39.1%

22.5%

6.9% 11.9%

Session source Sessions % Δ

google 28,859 -20.8%

facebook 10,255 45.2%

(direct) 4,846 -13.8%

fb 2,893 145.6%

bing 825 13.2%

m.facebook.com 726 -73.9%

Unmistakably Lawrence E-News 600 32.5%

stackadapt 540 25.3%

yahoo 288 -2.0%

duckduckgo 279 16.7%

▼

LEISURE ENEWS

 Monthly tourism industry enews statistics 

INDUSTRY ENEWS

 Monthly tourism industry enews statistics 

Recipients

9,070

Opens

3,517

Clicks

1,736

Recipients

1303

Opens

839

Clicks

1,051

Link Clicks

1. Explore Larwrence Events - Hallow… 200

2. Explore Lawrence Homepage 190

3. Submit Your Event 185

4. Partner Portal Login 185

5. KU Poster Program 175

6. Phoenix Awards - City of Lawrence 33

7. Explore Larwrence Events - Haskell… 20

1 - 7 / 7 < >

Link Clicks

1. Live Music Blog - September 211

2. Grinters Sunflower Farm 130

3. Art in the Park 113

4. Explore Lawrence Homepage 68

5. Explore Lawrence Instagram 62

6. Explore Lawrence Facebook 61

7. Explore Lawrence TikTok 60

8. Cocktail Trail 49

1 - 8 / 8 < >



SOCIAL MEDIA

September's social media activity on Facebook, Instagram, and TikTok increased by over 1,900 new fans, earning 647,047

impressions, 35,934 post engagements, and over 130,000 video views. Popular content included reminders about Art in

the Park, Haskell Indian Art Market, and Live on Mass, as well as Reels/TikToks focused on the Autumn season and Art in

the Park.

New Followers

1,921
Platform Impressions Engagement Video Views New Followers

Facebook 371,292 24,278 56,956 1,212

Instagram 220,181 6,824 21,622 586

TikTok 55,574 4,832 55,000 123

▼

Impressions

647,047
Engagement

35,934
Video Views

133,578

WEBSITE INQUIRIES

The Visitors Center fulfills requests for Visitors Guides through the website. In September, there were 80 website inquiries

for Visitors Guides and e-newsletter sign-ups. Visitors are asked about their interests when they request information. 

2022 2023 2024 2025

January

February
March

April May
June

July
August

September
October

November

December
0

200

400

600

WEBSITE INQUIRIES (Visitors Guide Requests
& E-news Sign-ups)

Interest Count

1. Wellness 25

2. Universities 29

3. Shopping 48

4. Recreation 34

5. Other 11

6. History 49

7. Haunted 31

8. Food 54

9. Family 33

10. Events 58

11. Birding 19

12. Basketball 24

13. Arts/Culture 56

14. Agri-Tourism 20

1 - 14 / 14 < >

WEBSITE INQUIRIES - INTERESTS
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Sales Performance Report 

Economic Impact

LEADS YTD = 24 | GOAL 30 (80%) Q3

YTD OCCUPANCY YTD ADR YTD REVENUE

Leads / Assists

40% of goal

.05%
YOY

Q1 19

Q2 13

$1,198,701

56% $130.10 $28,352,966

2 LEADS
3 ASSISTS

Q3 20

TOTAL 52

September 2025

BOOKED YTD
AUGUST PRODUCTION

ECON IMPACT
$306,711

 ASSISTS YTD = 22

ECON IMPACT
$845,880

PROSPECTING ACTIVITY

5.8%
YOY

3.0%
YOY

Q4

GOAL = 15/ QUARTER





48.4% 53.9%

Air DNA                 Hotel

Air DNA                 Hotel Air DNA                 Hotel

Air DNA                 Hotel

$143.85

$77.53$103.00
42,750

368
listings

$2.4K $3.3M

- 6 br $669.50 
- 5 br $623.9
- 4 br $458.60
- 3 br $244.00
- 2 br $162.10
- 1br $122.30

$212.80

September Air DNA Report
A comparison of hotel vs short term rental data

 September Occupancy September ADR

September Room Supply

ADR/Bedroom

 September RevPAR

SeptemberRevenue
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Projections November 4, 2025 – April 28, 2026 

Board Report Future Air DNA Bookings 

 

216 215

$435

$287

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

Short Term Rental Future Bookings/ADR

Booked Listings Daily Rate





 2:21 PM
 10/01/25
 Accrual Basis

 EXPLORE LAWRENCE INC

 
 Flat Budget for 2026

Annual Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

5000 · Guest Tax 1,434,000.00

5100 · Visitors Guide

5200 · Merchandise Sales

5500 · DMI

5600 · Co-Op Marketing 10,000.00

5660 · DTN 6,000.00

5665 · Kansas Tourism Grant 40,000.00

5670 · Bid Fund 55,000.00

5700 · Miscellaneous Income 3,000.00

Total Income 1,548,000.00

Cost of Goods Sold

6100 · Merchandise Cost

Total COGS 0.00

Gross Profit 1,548,000.00

Expense

7000 · Payroll Expense

7081 · Payroll 555,906.00

7083 · Accrued Payroll Expense

7260 · Retirement Plan 23,000.00

7065 · Health Insurance 50,000.00

7070 · Incentive Program 18,000.00

Total 7000 · Payroll Expense 646,906.00

7100 · Payroll Tax Expense

7100.1 · FICA Expense

7100.2 · FUTA Expense

7100.3 · SUTA Expense

Total 7100 · Payroll Tax Expense

7600 · Programs

7601 · Advertising

7601.4 · Public Relations 30,000.00

7601.6 · Visitor Guide Distribution

7601.8 · Digital 300,000.00

7601.9 · Partner Media Buy Program

7601.10 · Magazine 18,000.00

7601.12 · Content 15,000.00

7601.14 · Outdoor 7,000.00

7601.15 · COOP Marketing Expense

7601.19 · Publications 3,000.00

7601.2 · Design 30,000.00

7601.21 · Opportunity Fund 16,044.00
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 2:21 PM
 10/01/25
 Accrual Basis

 EXPLORE LAWRENCE INC

 
 Flat Budget for 2026

Annual Budget

7601.22 · Tracking 12,000.00

7601.24 New Technology 2,500.00

7601 · Advertising - Other

Total 7601 · Advertising 433,544.00

7619 · Incentive Travel

7619.0 · General Fund 2,000.00

7619.1 · Committed Incentives 5,000.00

7619.2 · New Business 10,000.00

7619 · Incentive Travel - Other

Total 7619 · Incentive Travel 17,000.00

7625 · Simpleview Data Base 20,000.00

7641 · Promotional Materials 30,000.00

7642 · Trade Shows

7642.0 · General Fund 7,000.00

7642.1 · Trade Show Travel 3,000.00

Total 7642 · Trade Shows 10,000.00

7643 · Website Hosting 35,000.00

7644 · Printing and Reproduction 6,000.00

7645 · Special Projects

7648 · Bids 55,000.00

7649 · Visitors Guide 20,000.00

Total 7645 · Special Projects 75,000.00

Total 7600 · Programs 626,544.00

7620 · Meeting programs 30,000.00

7650 · Mobile Visitors Center

7650.11 · Vehicle Reg and Licensing 3,200.00

7650.12 · Vehicle Insurance 2,000.00

7650.13 · Event Registrations 30,000.00

7650.14 · Travel Expenses 26,000.00

7650.15 · Vehicle Maintenance 4,000.00

7650.16 · Merchandise 5,000.00

7650.2 · Van Build and Purchase Expenses

Total 7650 · Mobile Visitors Center 70,200.00

8200 · Admin and General

8202 · Accounting 15,000.00

8203 · Rent 30,000.00

8204 · Software 6,500.00

8206 · Hardware 3,500.00

8210 · Technology Repair & Maintenance 10,000.00

8214 · Bank Service Charges 1,000.00

8214.1 · Bank Fees - Square

8218 · Cash Over/Short
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 10/01/25
 Accrual Basis

 EXPLORE LAWRENCE INC

 
 Flat Budget for 2026

Annual Budget

8225 · Board Expenses 4,000.00

8226 · Leased Equipment 4,200.00

8230 · Dues/Subscriptions/Memberships 30,000.00

8234 · Insurance 8,000.00

8238 · Utilities

8242 · Legal 5,000.00

8244 · Janitorial/Cleaning 4,350.00

8245 · Retirement Plan Fees/Admin 2,200.00

8247 · Office Supplies 5,000.00

8248 · Postage and Delivery 3,100.00

8250 · Storage 2,500.00

8251 · Misc. Office General 5,000.00

8282 · Travel & Meetings

8282.10 · Professional Development 8,000.00

8282.11 · EL Hosted Events 5,000.00

8282.12 · Staff Travel 9,000.00

8282.13 · Meetings 3,500.00

8282.14 · Staff Employee Benefits 2,500.00

Total 8282 · Travel & Meetings 28,000.00

8283 · Telephone/Internet 7,000.00

Total 8200 · Admin and General 174,350.00

8900 · Misc Expense

Total Expense 1,548,000.00

Net Ordinary Income 0.00

Other Income/Expense

Other Income

9020 · Interest Income

Total Other Income

Other Expense

9510 · Depreciation

Total Other Expense

Net Other Income

Net Income 0.00
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